Practitioner Instruction Manual:
Submitting Secondary Claims with COB Data Elements
Overview
This supplement to the billing section of the Passport Health Plan (PHP) Provider Manual provides specific coding infor-
mation on the submission of electronic provider-to-payer* coordination of benefits (COB) claims. The required COB data
elements for submitting Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) claims to PHP may be gathered from the previous payer’s adjudi-
cation, in both paper and electronic (835) remittance advice formats.
Specifications

Code
SBR 2 SBR05 See 837 IG Insurance
Type Code
2320 Claim Filing Indi-
cator Code
SBR 3 SBR09 Ref 837P Code Identifying
Type of Claim
837P Claim Level Adjustment
Required if claim has been adjudicated by payer identified in this loop and has claim level
adjustment information.
Loop ID Segment
Detail
Segment
Name
Sized To Value Qualifier Value Notes
2320 Claim Adjust-
ment Group
Code
CAS 2 CAS01 CO
CR
OA
PI
PR
Contractual Obli-
gation
Correction or
Reversal
Other Adjustment
Payer Initiated
Reductions
Patient Respon-
sibility
May be pres-
ent one time
per Group
Code
2320 Claim Adjust-
ment Rea-
sons Code
CAS 5 CAS02
CAS05
CAS08
CAS11
CAS14
CAS17
See 837/
835
IG
Claim Adjustment
Reason Codes
As received
on the 835
from previous
payer
2320 Monetary
Amount
CAS 10 CAS03
CAS06
CAS09
CAS12
CAS15
CAS18
Adjustment
Amount
As received
on the 835
from previous
payer
2320 Quantity CAS 10 CAS04
CAS07
CAS10